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PROMOTION OF INDIAN TEXTILES IN GLOBAL MARKET


630.  SHRI NEERAJ DANGI:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:


(a) the present status of weavers and textile industries in the country;


(b) the manner in which Government is promoting Indian textiles and artisans to make them popular and set a mark in the global market;


(c) the details of export targets set for textile industry in the last two years; and


(d) the details of the corrective steps taken to improve the position?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SHRI PABITRA MARGHERITA)


(a) & (b): The Government of India is implementing various schemes/initiatives to promote handlooms and handicrafts benefitting weavers and artisans engaged in the sector. The office of Development Commissioner (Handloom) is implementing National Handloom Development Programme and Raw Material Supply Scheme to promote handloom sector and welfare of handloom workers across the country. Under these schemes, financial assistance is provided to eligible handloom agencies/workers for raw materials, procurement of upgraded looms & accessories, solar lighting units, construction of workshed, product & design development, technical and common infrastructure, marketing of handloom products in domestics/overseas markets and social security etc. Similarly, Office of the Development Commissioner (Handicraft) is implementing National Handicrafts Development Programme and Comprehensive Handicrafts Cluster Development Scheme for promotion of handicraft artisans. Under these schemes, support is provided for marketing, skill development, cluster development, direct benefit to artisans, infrastructure and technology support etc.


(c) & (d): While specific export targets have not been fixed as this process is elaborate and several factors such as geopolitical situation, international market trends, market dynamics, industry feedback have to be taken into account, the Government is continuously monitoring export performance and taking various measures to boost textile exports. Government is implementing the Rebate of State and Central Taxes and Levies (RoSCTL) Scheme to rebate all embedded State and Central taxes/levies on export of Apparel/Garments and Made-ups to provide support and enhance competitiveness of these sectors. Further, textiles products not covered under the RoSCTL are covered under Remissions of Duties and Taxes on Exported Products (RoDTEP). In addition, Bharat TEX 2024-India’s Larget Textiles Mega Event was organised in February 2024 showing the entire textile value chain present in India.
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